THE FIRST NATIONAL BANK
OF MOBILE, a corxrporation

Plaintiff
VS
DON WHITFIELD

Defendant

)  IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
)  OF BALDWIN COUNTY,

)  ALABAMA

) AT LAW

) Case No. 8211

MOTION FOR JUDGMENT EBY DEFAULT

Comes now the plaintiff in the above styled cause and

shows unto the Court that the defendant herein was served

with the complaint and summons more than thirty days ago and

has failed to file an answer thereto.

WHEREFORE, plaintiff moves the Court to enter judgment

by default.

{ﬁ%f)“;Z//zgg;;%i;1 C'L:Z;i;

ttormey for Plaintiff
B. F. Stokes, III

P. O. Box 293

Mobile, Alabama
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DON..WHITFIELD :

THE FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

MOBILE, a corporation

ey
1\”1

B5ILE COUNTY,

PLAINTIFF, ALABAMA
-versus-

AT LAW

T I e R )

NON-HILITARY AFFID-VIT

STATE OF ATADAMA)

COUNTY JF MOBILE)

Now COIS.ES; B. F. Stokes, IIT 3

wko bc:a: fﬂrsu auTv SWOTR, de“oses and says that the defendant =

herein, DOn Whltfleld ,

was not at the time of filing of this suit, and is not now
in the Military or Naval Service of the United States.

The Defendant resides at

Baldwin County, Alabama

/”/17 CZ;?i;fgi;

Sworn to and Subscribed before me,

this 26 day ofSeptember ,19 68,

//ﬁ?

COROOROLOEE, TObIls CUonTY, AIAniTE-
NOTARY PUBLIC

FILED




T COLLATERAL NOTE (Deposit Account)

No. W'-\J\J’Z‘ @/ Mobile, Ala., q 17 19@__

Twentv-Four Months e - AFTER DATE, WITHQOUT GRACE

~L PROMISE TO PAY TO THE ORDER OF THE FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF MOBILE, MOBILE, ALABAMA

R = @ R T - L
Iwo Thousand Four Hundred Fifty-Hight and Neo/100 NOLLARS

st

FOR VALUE RECEIVED PAYABLE AT THE E“IRSE‘ NATIOMBANK IN MOBILE., ALABAMA.

MOBIE cji ALABAMA

To secure the payment of the indebtedness evidenced by this note, the undersigned agrees to deposit in THE FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF

MOBILE, Mobile, Alabama, in 4 special account to be designated “Loan Security Account'” of Debtor, $mmenot Q_?::_Qg_m____fpcr month for ...,2—_3 _____
¥ . [l
¢onsecutive mornths, and one final deposit $____LiZ2L 00 _____ . the first deposit to be made on ________f_'i..i..’_.,_ o y; ——

Said account ix hereby piedged to and shall secure the payment of this loan, and the funds deposited therein shall not be qub;ect to withdérnwal,
voluntary or inveluntary, without the payment of this note.

ST JAs often .ns: the making of any.such depesit may. be. delayed more than: 1. days beyond.the.day- ‘herein:-apgreedito’ e made, Debtorvpromlnes""
lu PRy to the holder hereof, at or before the next successive deposit date, an amount cﬂlculntcd at the rate of five conts per one dollar of each such
delayed deposit, said late charge to be not less than one dollar per deposit.

A security interest is hereby granted to said bunk in and fo the property described below, herewith depoxited and pledged as additional collaters]
neeprity for the paymant hereof. and of any and all other lisbilities of the undersizned to said bank, whether any such liabjlity be now existing or
herenfter contracted. now due or hereafter to become due, said property, belonging to the undersigned, being, to-wit:

SECURITY AGREEMENT OF EVEN DATE iRewTTs ON 1960 Caddiliec, 1962 Oldemobile and

poat, Motor & Traller

together with all other property of the undersigmed {hereinafter called “Debtor”. whether one or more) of every Xind or description, now or at any
time hereafter assigmned, transferred or delivered to or left in, or coming into, the possession, control or custody of eaid bank (hereinafter calied
“Bank"™) by or for the account of Debtor, whether exoressly stated to be a2s collaterzl herefor or net. including, but not limited to., any balance
in any deposit account with Bank, whether such account be genmeral. special, individual or joint, and any drafts, ¢checks or other items deposited for
collection by Debtor, together with such additional security as Bank may demand, which Debtor agrees to deposit in the event of the depreciation of
the market value of the above collateral, or if from any cause whatsoever said collateral shall cease to be satisfactory. Any securities or.other
nroperty of any endorser, surety or guarantor of Debtor, in the possession. control or custody of Bank, may at all times be held and treated, at the
option of Bank, as additional collateral security for the payment of any obligations of Debtor, which rights are in addition to any right of setoff
or counterclaim Bank may otherwise have. Bank may, at its option, whether or not this note is due, make demand, sue for at cost of Debtor.
collect or make any compromise or settlement it deems desirable with reference to colluteral held hereunder. No failure to exercise, and no delays
in exercising, any right or remedy hereunder, shall operate ss a waiver thereof. nor shall any single or partial exercise by Bank of any right or
remedy hercunder preclude any other or future exercize thereof or the exercise of any other right or remedy.

.Debtor. shall .take. nll- steps necessary to preserve rights againast prior parties-to any instruments or-—chattel ‘paper constituting - collateral”
hereundcr. and shall be rcspo‘wble genernlly for the preservation of zll fIF:‘lt‘! in any collateral pledged he"eunder. Bank sbn.ll be deemed to have

ply with any such request shali not conat;tu‘.e in und of xtseli EY .aziure to exercise reasonnbie care.

Bank may accept different, less or additional collatera! sccurity in exchange for that described above. without consulting any party liable
hereunder and without in any respect affecting any party's Hability for the paymeni of this note. Bank may release and deliver to anyomne any or
all of the property pledged hereunder upon trust receipt, or otherwise, for the purpose of collection, sale, transfer, or any other purpose not incon-
sisgtant with the provisions hereof. Such release and dolivery may be made without notice by Bank to Debtor or zryone, and such release shall in
nowise impair the rights of Bank in and to any such collateral security. or the liability of Debtor or anyone obligated hereunder.

Any of the following shall constitute an Event of Default hereunder: (1} Faflure of Debtor to make any deposit as herein provided. (2) Failure
to perform or breach of any agreement contained in thix note. (3) The making or furnishing of any representation, statement or warranty to Bank by or
on behall of Debtor which in incorrect in any material respect when made or furnished. (4) The nceeleration of the due date of any oblization of Debt-
or to Bank or any other creditor, for the payment of money prior to the expressed maturity date thereof. (5) The making of an ~assignment by Debtor
for the benefit of creditors: the inability or failure o’ Debtor to pay any debt when it matures: the commencement of any bankruptcy, insolveney.
receivership, reorganization. irrangement, dizssolution or liguidation proceedings by or agrinst the Debtor or nny puarantor or surety for Debtor: or
the death, terminntion of existence, or incompetency of the Debtor. {6} The sale, attempted sale, attachment, seizure of or levy upon the collateral
or any other aswset of Debtor under any legal proeess. (7) The Bank in good faith deems itself insecure, or the collateral in danger of misuse or con-
fiscation. (8) Failure of Debtor promptly te {urnish satisfactory ndditional security when requested by Bank for any remson. (9) Failure to pay when
due any premium on any life or other insurance poliey held as collateral hereunder.

Upon the occurrence of any Event of Defaul:, Bank may. at its option, at any time thereafter declare =zll indebtedness secured hereby
immediately due and payable without demand or notice of any kind, all of which are hereby expressly waived, and apply. without notice to Debtor,
the amount of the special aceount as a payment hereon. If after the application of the funds in said specinl anccount om the payment of this note
there shall be any further amount due hereon, Debtor agrees to pay the same immedintely. Bank shall have all rights and remedies of a secured
barty under the Uniform Cemmercinl Code of Alabama; and unless the collateral is perishable or threatens to decline speedily in value or is of a tyDe
tustomarily xold on a recognized market, Bank will give Debtor ut least five (3) days written notice (which notice Debtor agrees to be reasonable}
vrior to the time of ary public or private sale or other disposition thereof, either mailed. postage prepnid, to Debtor’s last address shown en Bank's
tecords or delivered to Debtor. Debtor shall be liable for any deficieney remaining after applying the proceeds of any dispesition as provided by the
Uniform Commercial Code of Alnbama.

The rights- and obligations of the parties. he’t..o ﬂmu be conatm.ed and mtc*pre ed Lm.der_the‘ Inws..0f the ‘State of Azabamn. This security
terminate when all “obligntions hereunder

have been Derformcd in full,

Debtor and every other party hersto whether mnaker, endorser, surety or guarantor, each, for himself, severzlly agrees: (a) to pay this mote:
(b) to pay interest thereon at the rate of eight per centum per annum, unless otherwise expressly stipulated herein; (c) that the principal of this
note, from the date of its maturity, shall bear intercst at the rate of =ight percentum per annum until paid. Each of said parties waives all rights
of exemption under the constitution and laws of Alabama., or any other State and agrees to pay all costs of collecting or securing, or attempting
to collect or secure., this mote, including a reasonable attormey’s fee, whether the same be collected or secured by suit or otherwise, and the maker,
endorser, surety, or guarantor of this note severally waives demand, presentment, protest, suit, and all other requirements necessary to hold them.

All rights and powers of Bank hereunder shall jnure to its successors and assigns. ThiS agreement shall bind the successors, assigns,
heirs and personal representatives of Debtor. The surrender of this note upon payment or othérw‘zse shail not affect Bn.nk'z right to retain
the collateral hercin deseribed for other labilities of Debtor which remzin unpaid. Bank shall havée the right tostansfer any papf of the colluteral
to the name of itzelf or its nominee, exercise any voting righﬁn‘-mﬂateral, notify those o :ga.w/d on cplinter toy/ ay t thereon to Bank.

whether due or to become due, and to take control of any proceeds of the teral,

Route 1, Box 660- (SEAL)
Daphne, Alabaxa (SEAL)
(SEAL)

Form 561.P

YEL 55 sane 9'7’7
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THE FIRST NATIONAL BANK ) IN THE CIRCUIT CCOURT
OF MOBILE, a corporation

) OF BALDWIN COUNTY,
Plaintiff
) ATABAMA
Vs
) AT LAW
DON WHITFIELD
) Case No. 44%-i}

Defendant

Plaintiff claims of the defendant $2,050.00 due by =~

promissory note made by him on the 27th day of September,
1967. Defendant failed to pay sald note according to its
terms. By said note defendant waived all right of exemption
and agreed to payv a reasonable attorneyv's fee, which is

claimed in the sum of $410.00.

Attorney for Plaintiff

Serve the defendant at Route 6, Box 668, Daphne, Alabama

svoe 0D o 87@m
T



SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT Moore Printing Co. - Bay Minette, Ala.

Circult Court, Baldwin County
STATE OF ALABAMA oo |
Baldwin County 1\0.575’5/4

TO ANY SHERIFF OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA: .~

You Are Hereby Commanded to Summon ... Do Mhitfield e _——

" to ‘sppear and-plead, answeror - demur,-within thirty ‘days ‘from ‘the -service hereof; to-the complaint— "=+ T

filed in the Cireuit Court of Baldwin County State of Alabama, at Bay Minette, againstu o umeevvvvernon.

............ DonWhltfleld Defendant........

| DY ceerenetheeesnamassnes e reres et eses e ReRe et R ARttt er oottt r e ee e e e eee e oo eeeesens

......................................... The First. National.Badk.of Mobile,. .a.corporation...... Plaintiff..... ..
"Witness my hand this........... O day N .J.u.l)z e 1968

Z\L SRR | /wl,fc, H i th e £l Clerk




STATE OF ALABAMA

Baldwin County

CIRCUIT COURT

............................................................................

THE. FIRST..NATLONAL. BANK. QF. MORILE,.....

A Corporation Plainliffs

VS,

........ Y IR N 32 LT DO S

Defendants

SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT

..........................................................

---------------------------------------------------------------------------

!

Defendant lives at

‘?//Lé@ /ééy ...... M 4;@15%4:@

Received In Office
(B4 E Fh

ST RN (SO S wiferi

7 ¥) Sheriff

) .
....... \ . (}}’j ..\M,&(Mf[é’%eputy Sheriff




FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF
MOBILE,

Plaintiff
VE:

 DON WHITFIELD,

pefendant U

IN TEE CIRCUIT COURT OF
BALDWIN COUNTY,
ALABAMA

AT LAW

CASE NO. 8211

This cause having come on for hearing on July 27,

197G, on a.-Writ of Discovery examination of the Defendant,

and the Defendant having defaulted by fziling to appear as

ordered on said date, it is

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Defendant

appear before this Court at the hour of JASELYA. M., on

Wto show cause to this Court, if any he

_...should have, as to why he should not be adjudced in contempt .

of this Court for failure to appear as zforesaid.

Dated at Bay Minette, Alabama, this 'Eglﬁiraay of

M— XA~ . 1970.
g o

A WO, B

| RN, Circuit Judge
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FIRST NATIONAL BANK QOF ) IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
MOBILE,
BALDWIN COUNTY,

Plaintiff )
ALABAMA
AT LAW
VS: )
DON WHITFIELD, )
Defendant : )+ -CASE NO. 8211

WRIT OF ARREST

A Rule Nisi having heretofore issued to Don Whitfield
to show cause why he should not be adjudged in contempt
Tor failure to make answer to Writ of Discovery issued out
of the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Alabama in the matter
of First National Bank of Mobile ws. Don Whitfield, and
the said Defendant having failed to appear as ordered, you
are hereby commanded to attach the body of Don Whitfield
if to be found in your county and bring him before the
Honorable Judge of the Circuit Court of 3aldwin County,
Alabama, on the '[&FEE day of .
at the hour of 9,32 AR M.

Admit to bail in the sum of $ S3S2H ﬁ“) .

Herein fail not and have vyou then and there this Writ.

.
Dated this I% day of &QE&M , 1970.

r 1870
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1968,

TO:  DON WHITFIELD

TAKE NOTICE., WHEREAS., THE PLAINTIFF HEREIN HAS REQUESTED

JIN WRITING, THE UNDERSIGNED, As CLERK oF THIS CourT. 70 ISSUE
NOTICE TO YOU AS DEFENDANT HEREIN, REQUIRING YOU TC FILE A STATE- ‘

MENT., IN WRITING, UNDER OATH OF ALL YOUR ASSETS. AS PROVIDED IN

‘TrTLe 7. Section 903, Aiasama Cope 1940, AS AMENDED AND IT APPEAR
ING FROM THE SAID REQUEST AND THE RECORD IN THE SAID CAUSE. THAT
AN EXECUTION WAS RETURNED ON THE JUDGEMENT IN THIS CAUSE ON THE

e oAy oF e fewre ., 19 65, ENDORSED “NO PROPERTY

FOUND” ‘BY THE SHERTEF OF BALDWIN COUNTY, AND THAT YOU RESIDE IN

THE STATE oF ALABAMA.

Now THEREFORE YOU THE SAID __DON WHITFIELD

T

CFILE IN THIS COURT A STATEMENT. IN WRITING, UNDER OATH OF ALL

YOUR ASSETS, INCLUDING MONEY., CHOSES IN ACTION., NOTES. BONDS AND
ACCOUNTS., AND ALL OTHER PROPERTY., REAL., PERSONAL, OR MIXED., OR
ANY INTEREST THEREIN WITH A DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF THE SAME., THE

LOCATION AND REASONABLE VALUE OF EACH ITEM THEREOF, TOGETHER WITH ;'

A DETAILED LIST OF STATEMENTS. OR ANY AND ALL LIENS, MORTGAGES

_OR ENCUMBRANCES THEREON.,

WITNESS MY HAND THIS THE 2&% DAY OF June -y

4‘;;{ ; (f—-i“/[(/{ﬂ/%/?
Liiiev

70 ANY SHERIFF OF THE STATE OF ALABANMA:
You ARE HEREBY COMMANDED TO SERVE THE FOLLOWING NOTICE

UPON THE ABOVE NAMED _Don Whitfield AND MAKE DUE
RETURN OF YOUR SAID SERVICE AND OF THIS NOTICE,

~
J

A Y ook 4L 0 AT

CLERKV//

-
P
=2
O
CHi
T
iy
Fra
e
-.)
@4

ARE HEREBY REQUIRED. WITHIN 30 DAYS FROM THE SERVICE HEREOF, TO [ -




FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF MOBILE, ] IN THE CIRCUIT CCURT OF

Plaintiff, ] BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

vs. ]  CIVIL DIVISION
DON WHITFIELD, 1 case wo. Sz 1A

Defendant. ]

Comes now the defendant in the’
above styled cause and having been served with
a2 Writ of Discovery says under oath as follows:
He has no assets, very little
money, no cheses in action or accounts due, no
pexrsonzl property of any consequence and no real

property.

£

‘DéN WH

ITFIEL@@ ) #

&
aF
A

Subscribed and sﬁ%rn t0o before me

on this the o;/j day of September, 1969.

; / V/{,
fﬁi;iZZ&} fi;:f/;gbkﬁﬂfzﬁﬁﬁwv/

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE AT LARGE
/ﬁ ALABAMA

E ."“m - - /;;

yd
Sl Ry N é%%;au@vf/

PIERRE PELHAM
Attorney for Defendant

v e FLg




THE PIRST NATIONAL BANK ) IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF MOBILE, a corporation
OF BALDWIN COUNTY ,

Plaintiff )
ATABAME .,
vs
) AT LAW.
DON WHITFIELD
Defendant ) CASE NC. 8211

MOTION FOR RULE NI SI

Comes now the plaintiff in the above styled cause and
shows unto the Court that a writ of discovery was issued
to the defendant, commanding him to file in Court a sworn
list of his assets; that said writ of discovery was served
upon the defendant, on to~wit, July 9, 196% and that the
defendant has failed and refused to file an answer to said
writ of discovery.

LWHEREFORE, plaintiff moves that a rule ni si be
issued to the defendant, commanding him to appear at an
appointed time and show cause, if any he should have, as
to why he should not be adjudged in contempt of court for

failure to answer said writ of discovery.

s

e ' © BT F. ST0KBS, IIT
- Attorney for Plaintiff

S
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KBRS

UPON CONSIDERATION OF THE PETITIGN FILED HEREIN.BY-“THE

"ABOVE NAMED PLAINTIFF ON THE éf?“” DAY OF Cl/pgirba&zi“

19 &5 PRAYING THAT THE DEFENDANT BE CITED AS FOR A CONTEMPT, IT
IS

ORDERED. ADJUDGED anp DECREED BY THE COURT THAT THE SAID
oo L&QEQIXZQ«mkGM

. DO BE AND APPEAR BEFORE

THE COURT AT _1}° br o'cLock M. oN THE 29% paY oF
Clb4¢§%§{sai?“ ., 19¢< AND SHOW CAUSE. IF ANY HAVE HE,

 WHY HE SHOULD NOT BE HELD IN CONTEMPT FOR WILFULLY REFUSING TO

FILE SAID STATEMENT OF ASSETS AS REQUIRED BY . LAW,

LET A COPY OF SAID PETITION AND DECREE BE SERVED UPON
_THE SAID DEFENDANT.

DATED THIS _/S&DAY OF (?{x<i§¢¢%7$' L 196%

3 836

H
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THE FIRST NATLONAL BANK OF

MOBILE, A Corporation,

Plaintiff,

Defendant,
125 ALl SH g 2

(}u.wﬁ- (t.’ 1‘6’4 B

PETITION & ORDER

L1oeny

B, F, Stokes, IIL, Atty,

/ofc*o s Lotf xR
%OMZ}')’M%/ZQJ
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FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF MOBILE )  IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

Plaintiff ) BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
VS | ) CIVIL DIVISION
DON WHITFIELD )

Defendant ) CASE NO. 8211

s MOTION "FORDEMAND  FOR ORAL EXAMINATION
OF DEFENDANT

Comes now the Plaintiff in the above styled cause and shows
“ﬁnto_this Court that Defendant herein filed an answer, under oath
to the-writ of discovery but Plaintiff avers that said answer was
vague, uncertain, indefinite and incomplete.

-WHEREFORE;‘Plaintiff moves the Court to enter an order
regﬁiriﬁg.fhe Defen&aﬁt to appear before the Court at an appointed
time and place, to answer orally, in open Court, under oath, to

the writ of discovery.

R T

B, F. STCKES, 1II °
Attorney for Plaintiff

Serve the Defendant:

Cove Apartment, 1254 01d Shell Rodd, Mobile, Alabama

Yy
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GIBBONS & STOKES
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
160 CONGRESS STREET

MOBILE, ALABAMA

TELEPHONE 433-2611

E. GRAHAM GIBBONS MAILING ADDRESS

8. F. STOKES. Il November 19 ' 1969 P. ©, BOX 283

WILLIAM L. HOWELL MOBILE, ALABAMA 36601

Mrs. Alice J. Duck, Clerk
Circuit Court

Baldwin County Courthouse
Bay Minette, Alzbama

Re: First National Bank of Mobile vs Don Whitfield
Case #8211
Dear Mrs. Duck:
Please advise as to when my motion for demand for oral examination
of the defendant in connection with the writ of discovery pro-

ceeding 1s to be set on the docket.

Sincerely,

R
B. F. Sto;;gjﬂgz;?

BFS/al




GIBBONS & STOKES
ATTORNEYS AT AW
160 CONGRESS STREET

MORILE, ALASAMA

TELEPHONE 433-2611

E. GRAHAM GIBBONS J‘Llly 29, 1970

MAILING ADDRESS
B. F. STOKES, I} P, O, BOX 293
WILLILAM L. HOWELL MOBILE., ALABAMA 3G60!

ez

Mrs. Alice J. Duck, Clerk
Circuit Court

Baldwin County Courthouse
Bay Minette, Alabama

Re: First National -Bank-.of.Mobile .. vs.. Don Whitfield,
Case No. 8211

Dear Mrs. Duck:

When this case was set on July 27th I asked Mr. Wilson
Hayes, Attorney, to handle the matter in my behalf and
he advised that the defendant did not appear, as ordered.
Therefore, I enclose a show cause order for the Judge's
signature and I would appreciate it if you would submit
this matter to him for his consideration. The time and
date of appearance should be filled in in the order.

Sincerely yOurs,
/
’«M/% Z
B. F. Stokes, IIT _:

BFS:mi
Encl.




GIBEBONS & STOKES
ATTORMNEYS AT LAW
160 CONGRESS STREDT

MOBILE. AlLAZAMA

TELEPHONE 433-26%1

£, GRAHAM GIBEBONS MAILING ADDRESS

BEN STOKES SePtember 29 , 1970 P. 0. BOX 293

MOEBILE, ALABAMA 36601

WILLIAM L. HOWELL
ROBERT F. CLARK
JOHMN T. BALLARD

Mrs. Alice J. Duck, Clerk
Circuit Court of Baldwin County
Bay Minette, Alabama

Re: First National Bank of Mobile <wvs. Don Whitfield,
.-Case No. 8211 . . e .

Dear Mrs. Duck:

Thank you for your endorsement to my letter of
September 21st. The rule nisi was previously granted
and ignored by the defendant and a Writ of Arrest was
authorized. I enclose a Writ of Arrest. I would
appreciate your issuing this to the clerk as soon as

possible.
Sincerely yours,
Ben Stokes

BS:mi

Encl.




GIEBONS & STOKES
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
160 CONGRESS STREEY

MOBILE, ALABAMA

TELEPHOMNE £433-2611%

E. GRAHAM GIBBONS September 27 r 19 6 8 MAILING ACDDRESS

=B, F. STOKES. Il P. ©. BOX 283

MOBILE. ALABAMA. 3660
SOHMN S, GONAS, JR,

Mrs. Alice J. Duck, Clerk
Circuit Court

Baldwin County, Alabama
Bay Minette, Alazbama

Re: The First National Bank of Mobile, a corporation, vs
Don Whitfield, #8211

The First National Bank of Mobile, a corporation, vs
Lila Whitfield, #8212

Dear Mrs. Duck:

I enclose motions for judgments by default and non-military
affidavits in each of the above cases. I also enclose the
original of the applicable promissory notes.

Please present this matter to Judge Mashburn for his
consideration of judgments by default. Alsoc, please either
send me certificates of judgment so that I might record the
same in Baldwin County Probate Court c¢r if it is within
your usual procedure, please issue and record such certi-
ficates of judgment. Please advise me of the amcunt of
charges and I will make prompt payment.

The amount of the Jjudgment in Case Ne. 8211, The First
National Bank of Mobile, a corporation, vs Don Whitfield,
should be $2,050 plus $410 attorney fee and $120 interest,
for a2 total judgment of $2,580.00.

The amount of the judgment in Case No. 8212, The First
National Bank of Mobile, a corporation, vs Lila Whitfield,
should be $88.63 plus $29.61 attorney fee for a total
Judgment of $118.44.

Sincerely yours,

. ’ / /

. Stokes, IfI
BFS:fo
Enclosures




/R Xl

GIBBOVNS”& STOKES
A;:‘"T'GQNé\’S AT AW
160 CONGRESS STREET

MOBILE., ALABAMA

TELEPHORNE 433.246%1

L GRAMAM GIRBBONS

Y MAILING ADDRESS
5. F. STORKES, 1) May 20 ! 1969 -

PO, BOX 203
MODIME, ALABAMA 36601

WiILLIAM L. HOWELL

Mrs. Alice J. Duck, Clerk

Circuit Court NN
Baldwin County Courthouse TSR —
Bay Minette, Alabama

Re: First National Bank of Mobile vs Don Whitfieig— -~ ™= ™
Case No. 8211

Dear Mrs. Duck:
I enclose a photo copy of my letter of May 9, with your endorse-
ment. On May 19 I called Mrs. Eunice Tindle of*the Sheriff's
office and she said that she would return the execution no
property found and I presume that you have now received it with
such endorsement. Please therefore proceed to issue the writ

of discovery as reguested by the attached letter of May 9.

-

Sincerely,

B. F. Stokes, III
BFS/al

Enclosure




CIBBONS & STOKES
ATTRNDCE AT LAWY
1THED CTONGRESS STREET

MOBILE., ALABAMA

TELCPRONE L3326

£ CRAFRAM CGREBOMNMS MAILING ADDREES

B F STOWFS. |o May 9 ’ 1969 P, o BOX 293

WiLLAM L. HOWELL

MOBILE. ALABAMA 36301

Mrs. Alice J. Duck, Clerk
Circuit Court

Baldwin County Courthouse
Bay Minette, Alabama

. Re: First National Bank of Mobile vs Don Whitfield

Dear Mrs. Duck:

T believe that an execution has been returned "no property
found" in the above case and that therefore we are eligible
for a writ of discovery. Please proceed to issue the same
for service on the defendant at his new address 1254 olad
"Bhell Road, Cove Apartments, Mobile, 2labama. Please have
the Sheriff forwaré to the Sheriff of Mobile County for
service at that address.

Sincerely,

BFS/al

ce: First National Bank of Mobile
L 31 N. Royal Street
oo Mobile, -Alakama
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THE FIRST NATIONAL BANK
OF MOBILE, a corporation

Plaintiff
vs
DON WHITFIELD

Defendant

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF BALDWIN COUNTY,
ALABAMA

AT LAW

Case No. 8211

MOTION FOR JUDGMENT BY DEFAULT

Comes now the plaintiff in the above styled cause and

shows unto the Court that the defendant herein was served

with the complaint and summons more than thirty days ago and

has failed to file an answer thereto.

WHEREFORE, plaintiff moves the Court to enter judgment

by default.

[ D ollne

Attétney for Plaintiff
B. F. Stokes, III

P. O. Box 293

Mobile, Alabama
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FIRST NATIOHAL BAREK OF } IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

MOBILE,
BALDWIN COUNTY,

Plaintiff }
ATLARAMA
AT LAW
VS: )
DON WHITPIELD, 3
Defendant )] CASE MO, 8211
ORDER

m——— Cme  mme  oeem vy

This cause having come on for hearing on July 27,
1970, en a Writ of Discovery exanination of the Defendant,
and the pDefendant having defaulted by failing to appear as
ordered on said date, it is

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Defendant
appear before this Court at the hour OfAQZEQZZ A. M., on
/49/‘4/_5#“/;2 /970 to show cause to this Court, if any he

sheula have, as to why he szhould not bhe aaﬂuaged in contempt

of this Court for failure to appear as aforesaid.
Dated at Bay Minette, Alabama, thisjéjng day of

L/ . 1876,
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FPIRST NATIONAL BANK OF 3 IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
MOBILE,
BALDWIN COUNTY,
Plaintiff 3
ALABAMA
AT LAW
TS )
noH WHITFIBELD, }
pefandant Yy  CASE 0. 8211

WRIT OF ARREST

A Bule Hisi having heretofore issued to Don ¥Whitfleld
to show cause why he should not be adiudged in contempt

for failure to make answer to Writ of plscovery issued out

of the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Alabana in the matter

of First Naticnal Bank of Mobile vs. Don whitfield, and
the sald pefendant having falled to appear as ordersd; YoOU
are hereby commanded to attach the body of Don Whitfield
if to be found in your county and bring him before the
nonorable Judge of the Cireuit Court of Baldwin County,
Alabama, on the | 2% day of Qadpboas
at the hour of .32 A./M,

admit to bail in the sum of § 3&5‘5 .

Herein fail not and have you then and there this Writ.

Dated this |93: day of ‘_QQE&__,_@ 1970,




